in accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insclvency (England &

wele ks 2002 Notice of progress report in voluntary
hie Insolven . .
v winding up

¥

Companies House

u Company details

Company number WFWF’—?’-FWE

SATURDAY

28/10/2017 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE

N

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | MDE (Medical) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’s name
Full forenamefs) Paui

Surname Stanley

E Liquidator’s address
Building name/numberl 1 Winckley Court
Street [ Chapel Street

Post town : Preston

County/Region

|
i [P IR[1[ [8[B[U]

Country l
Ligquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Paul W ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Barber anather liquidatar,
H Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | 1 Winckley Court @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street I Chapel Street another liquidator,
Post town | Preston

County/Region !

Posicade }FW 1] fsfslul

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

s |
e oo bl Rlofife
e ol Pl fafolnlr

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

%
Liquidator's signature | Sgneture \'; j

sgawredte (20 M6 f2[0f1[7

04/17 Varsion 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form wiill appear on the
public record.

Paul Valentine

Funta(r name

@ Where to send

Comgany name

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP

Adlidress

1 Winckley Court
Chapel Street

—

Post towm

Preston

< guntytReg:on

Country

=,

Flephnnﬂ 01 772 202000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

[ please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address beiow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33950 Cardiff.

Pastcode IP_IR_F_FWED_F nFurtherinfOi’maﬁO”

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




MDE (Medical) Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 30/08/2016 to 29/08/2017



Impenrtant Notice

This progress regort has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to repon to creditors
The repoit is private and

and members of the Company on the pragress of the liguidation.

confidential and may nat be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted from, in whaole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other perseon for any

numpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Eetails of appointment of liquidators

Progress duning the period

Estirnated outcome for creditors

Remureration and dishursements

Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to he done

Other relavart information

Craditars’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of recsipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

*the Company”
“the liquidation”

"the liquidators” ‘we’,
“our” and “us’

“the former liquidator”

“tha Act”
‘ine Rules”

“secured creditor”  and
“unsecured creditor”

"security”

‘preferential creditor”

Meaning
MDE {Medical) Limtted (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liguidators on 30 August 2015,

Paul Stanley and Paul W Barber of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 83U

Gerard Keith Rooney of Rooney Associates 2" Flogr, 16 Castle Street,
Liverponl, 12 45X

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The insolvency (England and Waies) Rules 2018

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security cver property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is te be read accordingly (Section 248{1)(a) of the Act)

in relation fo England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
securnty (Section 248(1){b}(i) of the Act), and

o

(1 in relation te Scotland, any security (wheather heritable or meveable), any
floating charge and any right of Yen or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or sst off) (Saction
248(1}(bj(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sactions 386,
387 and Schadule 8 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Former Company name
Trading name(s):

Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Gardenshade Limited (to 23/04/2010)

MDE

07173385

1 Winckley Court, Chapel Streat, Prasten, PR1 8BU

129 New Court Way, Ormskirk, L39 2YT



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 13 May 2015

Date of quidators' appsintment: 13 May 2016 — Gerrard Kelth Rooney of Rooney Asscciates, 2nd
Fioor, 19 Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 45X

30 August 2016 — Paul Stanley and Paul Barber of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, * Winckley Court, Chapel Strest, Preston,
PR1 88U

Changes in iiquidator (¥ any) Cn 30 August 2018, Gerrard Ketth Rooney oblained his relsase
following a mesiing of the creditors convened to considar the final
report. On the same date creditors voted against closure of the
liquidation; Paul Stanley and Paul Barber were appointed Joint
Liquidators in replacemnant of Mr Racney.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is aur abstract of receipts and payments for the periog from 30/08/2018 to 28/08/2017

In addition, an abstract of Recepts and Payments for the former liquidator for the period 13 May 2016 to 30
August 2016 is also attached at Appendix 1 and this report should be read in conjunction with the former
liuidator's final report

Receipts
Cash af bank

Following our appointment, it was established that the Company's bankers HGBG Bank PLC held a credit
balance in the Company's trading zccount. Following correspondence, the bank confirmed that @ post-
liquidation credit of £7,200.00 had been receved. This has been recovered in full.

Payments
Statutary Advertising

Statutory advertising costs of £84 60 have bzen incurred advertising our appaintment as Joint Liquidators. This
has hesn paid in full.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
tha financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Detaiis of the typas of waork that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avarable on our firm's
website - nitpyivaww beabigsAravnorgsoup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Noi every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detal to allow creditors to understand
what has been dens, why # was nacessary ard what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors,




The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case gdrinistralion and planning

insolvency Practitioners are required to mainiain records (o demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the pericd covered by this report will include
worl of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying.

Following our appointment, a signfficant proportion of the time recorded under this category encompasses tirme
expended in recovering and reviewing records of the former liquidator to establish the matters dealt with to date
and to identify any potential matiers outstanding.

In March 2017, it was discoverad that upon filing his release from office, the former liquidator had in fact filed 2
Final Report which resulted in the Company being struck-off the Company Register without notice to the
higuidators.

Time has baen recorded under this section in Instructing and fiaising with solicifors to restore the Company to
the register. Although this was completed in September 2017, it is felt prudent to record this under this report
which has been deiayed in rectifying the position.

This is further discussed &t section 7 of this report.

A small number of enquiries from creditors and suppliers were dealt with during this period which were
appropriate to recard under this category.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and bes! practice

inscivency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1985 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down wathin the
profession {for instance the Statemsnts of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals). This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of
periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors.

Time charged to "Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the pericd coverad by this
report includes the undertaking of these tasks and giving notice of our appointment.

Investiqations

Insolvency Practitioners are required to, in accardance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice
2, to carry out investigations inte the conduct of business by the director or diractors of an insoivent company o
the extent that it is proportional and in the interests of creditors, This will mclude a review of the books and
records of an insolvent company, an investigation into the causes of the failure of an insolvent company and an
assessment of whether there have been any transactions {or similar dispositions) that would result in the
formulation and quantification of a civil claim against any party.

The duty to submit a report to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (DBFIS) on the
conduct of the directors was fulfilied by the former liquidator. We have coresponded with DBEIS with a number
of queries relating to our understanding of this matter to ensure this reporting duty was completed in fuil.



Creditors wili note that a creditors meeting took place on 30 August 2016, being an adjourned Final Meeting to
consider the release of the former liquidator. Aithough the former liquidator obtaired his release, our
appointment was proposed by Medico Report Limited and accented by creditors.

Creditors have made us aware of a number of concerns regarding the matters which led to the failure of the
Caompany. Although we have commencad a number of prefiminary enguiries in inis regard, substantive
correspondence could not be enfered into during the period that the Company was dissolved.

Further time recorded under this section relates to identifying the Company’s bankers, procuring copy bank
statements for a period prior to appointment and reviewing the transactions

Other_maiters which_inciudes seeking decisions from_credifors _(via_Deemed Congent Frocedure_andior
Decision Procedures, tax. litioation _pensigns and frave/

Time recorded under this category ralates to fiing of statutory tax returns

5. ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment {as detalled in the directors statement of affairs) are as
follows:

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no known prefersntial claims.,

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant ta Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liguidator must make a prescribad part of the Company's net propenty avaiiable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (l.e. after accounting for
preferential debls and the costs of realising the floating charge assets), The prescribed part of the Company’s
net praperty is caicuiated by reference o a sliding scale as follows:

d 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

3 Up to a maximum amount 1o be made available of £800.000

A liguidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed par of net property if

J the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would ba disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator appies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the gourt orders that the provision shall nat apply
[Section 176A{5)).



To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £186,970. This sum included a liabilty ta Lixi Limited, the parent
company. A liability to Medico Reports Limited was scheduled in the Staterment of Affairs as disputed.

Based upon realisations o date and estimated future realisations it s anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enabie a dividend t¢ ba paid te the unsecured craditors,

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

The former liguidator's remuneration was fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 13 May 2016 by
reference to the time properly incurred by the forrner Liguidator and his staff calculated at their prevaling
standard hourly charge out rates and to recharge categary 2 disbursements. The fee estimate provided for
remuneration totalling £4,033 plus VAT togsther with expenses of £500 plus VAT. Category 2 Dishursemenis
were estimated to total £307.00.

In accordance with Rule 18.31 of the Rules, the decision approving the fixing of remuneration wili continue to
apply.

For the avoidance of doubt, our remuneration (as quidatars) will be fixed by reference to the time spemt by us
and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up and we are authatised to draw disburssments,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as categary 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insoivency Practice 9) disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or enities within the Begbies
Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the pariod fram 30/08/2076 to 29/08/2017 amount 10 £15,315.00 which represents 62 4 hours
at an average rate of £245 43 per hour,

The following further information in relation to our time costs and dishursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy
o Time Costs Anaiysis for the period 30/08/2018 to 29/08/2017
u] Rooney Assaciates' charging policy

To 29/08/2017, we have drawn no funds on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of £15,315.00
incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the ime spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourdy
rate charged for each werk type

Please nole that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment enly

As cart be seen from the Information above we have excecdod the lmil of our fees estimate, For the
avoidance of any deubt, we have not drawn any remunerafion at this time. Creditors will ncte that the



approved fee astmate was based on the former liquidator's assessment of the time required to fulfil his duties
in relation to this matter and therefore did not envisage the additional time that would be incurred by a
subsequent appointment. Further the fee estimate can only include an estimate of time required to fulfi
statutory duties in relfation to investigating the conduct of company directs and therefore doss not envisage
additional matters coming to light either following the appointment of the formrer liquidator or following our

subsequent appointment.

in light of the above, we are obliged to provide creditors with details of the additional work that has been
undertaken along with delails of the time and cost of that sdditienal work. This information appears at
Appendix 2 and aboves at section 4.

Based on the paucty of realisafions, we do net intend to seek an increasea {o the estimate supplied at this time.
This will be reviewed further subject to future realisations and we will report further in due course.

Disbursements

To 29/08/2017. we have also drawn dishursements in the sum of £84 60 as detailed above,

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in refation to disbursements, | can confirm that no Category 2
disbursaments have been charged to the case since the date of our appointment,

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remunearation and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
cnline at www.begbles-travnor.comicreditorsauides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you 2 copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expensas incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.
Expanses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors wili racall that the former liquidator estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £500 plus
VAT. Unfortunately, the expenses that we have incurred so far have exceeded that estimate and there will be
further expenses to pay before the case cancludes. The reasons why the estimate has been exceeded are as
follows:

Legal Costs

On 28 March 2017, a precursory search of Comnanies House identified that the Company had been struck off
the Register of Companies (‘the Regisier’) as at 4 February 2017, Our enquiries of the Registrar of Companies
('the Registrar) revealed that on his release from office lhe former liguidator had filed Form 4.72 (Return of Final
Meating}, notwithstanding aur appointment as Jont Liguidators on the same date. This was an error. { have
received the Registrar's account of this matter in full.

The Registrar stated that filings of the former liquidator were accepted in good faith and accordingly the
Registrar and his staff acted properly. it is fucher stated that once the Return of a Final Mesting had teen filed
the Company was dissolved by operation ot law thrae months later Our successful registration of the
appointment of Joint Liguidators had no bearing on the matter and iherefore the only way to stop the
Company’s dissolution would have been by apolication to Court. in any event, the fact that the Company had
been struck-off the Ragister scame to fight following the dissolution and the anly way to restore the Company to
the Register was by application to court.



Following the substantive response of the Registrar, we instrusted Freaths LLP solicitors on 31 March 2017 and
following an application to Court, the Company was restored to the Register on 17 August 2017. The application
and associated costs total £2,343.70 plus VAT and disbursements of £760.00. Thesa remain outstanding.

It was ordered that the Company is deemed to have continued in sxistence as if it had not been struck off and
does continue in Creditors’ Volurtary Liquidation,

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assefs that remain to be realised:
The Company's assets as disclosed in the Staterment of Affairs were reatised by the former liquidator.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financia! benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Further general tasks will need to be undertaken uniil the liquidation is concluded (i.e. diary updates, filing etg)
however, the costs associated with these tasks will be nominal.

Campliance with the insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

As part of our stalutory duties, the Insolvency Act and Rules require IP's {0 prepare progress reports (including
this report) and associated tasks, produce a finat report, file informaticn with the Registrar »f Companies and
ensure that the case is adequately bonded.

investigations

As detailed above at saction 4 of this report, the liguidators are investigating the conduct of the Directors and the
matiers which led to the failure of the Company. Atthough initial enquiries have been commenced, no
substantive correspondence could be entered into during the pariod that the Company was dissoived

Following the Company's restoration, enquiries will be recommenced and we will report more substantially at
the next appropriate juncture.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims fincluding empiovees). corresnondence and distribitions

Additionat creditors have come to light and they have bsen supplied with creditor claim forms and
questionnaires where appropriate.

This may propagate addifional correspondence in due coursa.

Other mafters which incluces seeking decisions from crediitors (vis Deemed Conseni Frocedure andior
Decision Procedure. fax, litiqation, pensions and travel

It s not believed that the Company operated a pension scheme. We understand the former lquidator has
fulfiled his duties in relaticn to the Pensions Act

As detailed above at section § of this report, no further decision of greditors is being sought regarding our
remuneration at this time, This will be reviewed following the completion of our outstanding enduiries or hefore
the next report to creditors if earlier.



How much will this further work cost?

As detailed above, it is anticipated that further time expended in this matter will be broadly attributable to the
following categories.

« General case administration and planning,
« Investigations.
«  Other matters including seeking decisions from creditors

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set cut in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix [X].

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting an directors conduct

You may be aware that a iguidater has a duty to enauire into the affairs of an insolvent company to dstermine
its property and liabilties and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addition, a
liquidator is also required to cansider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission {0 the Depariment for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that the former
liquidator has discharged this cbhgation

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
fiquidation of the Company and polential recoveries for the astate in this respect.

In addition to the enquiries discussad earlier in the report, we have identified a number of transactions which will
require explanation by the Direcior. The outcome of our enquiries will be repoded further in due colurse.

Connected party trangactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties following the
commencement of liquidation.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Fursuant to Rule 18 9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the recaip! of this regort a secured craditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the cencurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecurad creditors. including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wrting that the we provide further information ahout our remureration or expensas
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors snciuding that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than



10% in value of the unsacured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expanses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in zpproximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner,

\

5

Paul Stanlay
Jomnt Liquidator

Dated: 19 October 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 30/08/2016 to 29/08/2017



MDE {Medical) Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/08/2016 From 13/05/2016
of Affairs To 29/08/2017 To 29/08/2017
£ £ £

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 7,200.0C0 B ~7,200.00
7.200.00 7,200.00

COST OF REALISATIONS

Statutory Advertising - 84 60 84.60
(84.60) (84.60)
7,115.40 7,115.40

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Regeivable 16 92
Bank 2 Current 7,098.45
7,115,40

.

Paul Stanley
Jairt Liquigator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Vear, 2012 10 13 Qctober 2017 * 724



MDE (Medical} Limited - in Liguidation
Receipts and payments account for the period 13th May 2018 to 30th August 2016

Statement Receipts
of affairs
240 Equipmen:
3348 Novaton of contracts
0 Deposit on account of costs
0 Bank inlerest
g VAT
Z048
Payments

On account of Statement of afairs foe
tnsolvency bond

Statutory advertising

VAT

[ar]

Funds held with Liguidator

200.0¢
3.348.00
1,412.00
1.03
4002
5.001.03

£

351713
180.00
500.40
803.50



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Cantral) LLP's charging policy,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the peried from 30/08/2015 to 29/08/2017

c. Rooney Associates’ charging policy



* thid 1

Cvi180*P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This nots applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks credior approval {o draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spant in dealing with the case, It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the otfice holder's fees following the passing of a resclution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a tme cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsisle for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where credifor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements tc recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
gux’dancez indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are resporsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, tagether with an explanation of how those charges are calcuiated,

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of slaff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her ta deal with the
maore complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 18 being carried out at the appropriate leval.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear beiow.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff warking on the case along with the office
hotder {o allocate thair time to the cass. The time is recorded af the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed celow.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HCLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION QF INSQLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories’

Category 1 disbursemenls (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Al such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Calegory 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are dirsctly related to the
case which include an element of sharad or allocated ¢ost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, bul which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A)  The icllowing items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

s Carmileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence par mile.

= Storage of books and records {(when not chargeabls as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to tha total of all archive boxes for all cases in respact of the period for which the storage
charge relates

Expenses which should be freated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in
addition to the two categories refarred to above best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to cutside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should he treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Staternent of Insclvancy Practice 8 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of Insolvency ofice halders 11 England & Wales



in addition 1o the services detailed above, it may beccme necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additionai services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Diractor £275

Associate £180

Surveysr £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as generat office overheads and will
not he charged to the case althcugh a charge may be made where the precise cost lc the case
can be determined because the item satisfias the test of a Cafegory 1 dishursement:

» Telephone and facsimile
«  Printing and photocopying
+  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, hul vary 1o suit iocal market conditions. The rates appiving to the Preston office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 80 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carned as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



604 13980 1 umvIE S8 TI0
Cruvg on it LaRI 12113 a0'e wo Do sar oo v oc'srC 1561 20 Auncy sbPsay
OORLLRE on Uit [Tk CTage B §CP'CT orBEg 20°4ET apcsB LR Ap 700 2 TRiC L
Le) L1l 35 9L 7 v 72 10 apeiB ampe A0 EH0H 100)
Bl ALl A0 5L [:A% 0 * MM T s e
. .
0
00 &Ly L T LR i vy
— R S * mbrree—rremn nn .
= _ ——_ L ey AR Py aanssaaed|
= u ) -
o0 kNG ST I ST P0G S0pRLw S 12 0|
-\ — S - . - . .. - .
¢ A WA
b | m R Bt B B by P ey,
ko) i i - Sy . e
.. N R S R T ———t - . - A s il . i—-—‘z“wt
v
. : i
fur v
H 4
! f ; : t
. H ! H Ry
D e— L . e | S - .
[ A funrry
onn ] B . 4 TR L0 L TPa Y %y wRn
B P i .
a0 2 SRS St F o) 5 |
|
uo 3 i g A A T e 0 A
. e —— [ SO .
00 . nany CaESE 0 wrEIEy
10 gor askré 7 A5 ,~ en - i vy 1 enEfinam L ime
wny g uk RS o o TmLa LR 14 foanuem sa)
Lt et 4apg
5 46T 1% GET 4 th Ty kX1 LS e VMt g b
I N :
~gYe [T T ! (%3
"3 *
LT er b Ly IRl Lo '
1S BeL wany g A
G . . } . x 1t i
el 2050L6 A5 a0 EH]
[LF T
ity s
5 v POUTIULDY BT (2i30Ag)]




FOONEY ASSOCIATES DISBURSEMENTS BECOVERY POLITY - 3P g

Category 1 disbursaments

Borderzac/ngirance Charged a1 zos:

Coss adverising AS pEr adverisers/adents rivokos

Louner

CTHIVA regisiration fua Charged a! costn acpicabls cazes
Lund registry/szarches A8 o7 Land Reyg sry agents or Companiss House involce

Cnarged at current postal chage A4 outyoing pust s

Postaye
foguent and recordad ry case

Posi redireciion Charged ar cost
Pra

10

A aderral racends g2 provides provass fos fatiidy

4
Fole on Nidirher oF hove

Slorags

Subsistence Chiarged 2t cost

Traval Charged 2t cost for puble transpeit am

Mo oharge

<)

€3zhene

Category 2

Fax
Protocapying Al photasopywig 12gged and

£100 ia7 raom rads awailatls Tor m-house meetings Charge s
made whan attendansz istikely and a room has  besn 3l 3aside
Extamat enom hirs will 22 a1 cost

Rooin hhs

Inifis! sat up fee of
=ase. Arnual nase

B ELEN

£20 per corporate case, FU5 oer personal
1

Stationary
“attenance char at£1a

TTave! Car travsl charged &t 555 pernbig

Rooney Associates Charge out rales to 28" Avgust 2015
g 9

E£297 par notr

{188 per hour

£1d4 per hour

£ 80 e bour

ParmearTirantor
Managar

Cas= &rlimimsirator
Supoon siaff

Standard Activity examples of work
mng, adninifrative set ud, spco ment notification,

Adminisrstion and oiaping Case pla
mairterance of records, statutory reporting, nsurance of assats

SIP2 review,  CDI3A  Rapods,  mvesigalions  dnlacedan:

ansacinns

frentifying and socunng assets, debt coligchon, peonarty,

= RCONEY

husiness and 23S 83

.- . . . . Aysil:al

Trading Managemert of epaiatons, accouniang for rading, on PRITAIES
goirg employees issnon

rEZors Cammurnacaiion »ah =y IHEDLVENC Y
FTAZCIFUANEDY

e



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

“Type of expense Nare of party with | Amount [ Amount Balance {to
1 whom expense ‘ incurred discharged l
incurred : d:scharged
£ £ , £
R b —

Expenses mourred with entities not within the Baghies Trayner Group
| Legal Fees Freaths || P X V' o) Ni T 234370
L - \ _ , N
| Legal . Freeths LLP 760.00 | Nil 760.G0
" Disburserments ! ' i
..... s : ; |

Bond i AUA Insohengy Risk 18.00 Nil 18.00 l
o o i Se Nces Limitad o

Statutory Courts Advertrsmg 5 84.60 84.60 I
Advertising i o .

|

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Beghies
Traynar Charging Policy)

"Nere ] Nit ] Nif | il
- ] H | | -




